FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3457 of 24 February, 2005

I ASSENT,

DAVID BLUNT,

ACTING GOVERNOR.

9th February, 2005.



GIBRALTAR

No. 9 of 2005

AN ORDINANCE to make provision in respect of Council Regulation (EC) No 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 concerning jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement or judgments in matrimonial matters and the matters of parental responsibility, and to amend the Magistrates' Court Ordinance.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Magistrates' Court (Amendment) Ordinance 2005.

Amendments to the Magistrates' Court Ordinance

- 2. The Magistrates' Court Ordinance is amended-
 - (a) in section 45(a) by substituting the following-
 - "(a) under any law relating to the guardianship of minors, including parental responsibility matters under Council Regulation (EC) No 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 concerning jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in matrimonial matters and the matters of parental responsibility;";
 - (b) in section 45(e) by substituting the following-
 - "(e) under the Civil Jurisdiction and Judgments Ordinance 1993, so far as it relates to the recognition or enforcement of maintenance orders;".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 24th day of January, 2005.

D. J. REYES,

Clerk to the Assembly.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Limited Printing Office, 2, Library Gardens, Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.30p.